

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

AVADEL PHARMACEUTICALS PLC, ET
AL.,

Defendants.

Case No. 21-691-MN

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF AVADEL'S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Nature and Stage of the Proceedings and Summary of Argument1

II. Legal Standard1

III. Factual Background2

 A. Avadel’s Single-Dose Narcolepsy Treatment.....2

 B. The ’963 Patent Is Directed To “A Computer-Implemented System”3

IV. The ’963 Patent Is Not Properly Orange Book Listed because It Does Not Claim
“A Drug Substance” “A Drug Product,” or “A Method Of Using [A] Drug”5

V. Conclusion6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Caraco Pharm. Labs. Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk AS, 556 U.S. 399 (2012) 1, 2

Cochrane v. Deener, 94 U.S. 780 (1876) 5

Ex parte Lyell, 17 USPQ2d 1548 (1990)..... 6

Gottschalk v. Benson, 409 U.S. 63 (1972)..... 5, 6

In re Kuehl, 475 F.2d 658, 665 (1973) 6

In re Nuijten, 500 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 5

IPXL Holdings, L.L.C. v. Amazon.com, Inc., 430 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 6

Minnesota Lawyers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ahrens, 432 Fed. App'x 143 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 1, 2

Minton v. Natl. Ass'n. of Securities Dealers, 336 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 5

NTP, Inc. v. Research in Motion, Ltd., 418 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 5

Rosenau v. Unifund Corp., 539 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008)) 1

Rubber Co. v. Goodyear, 76 U.S. 788 (1869)..... 6

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A)(viii)..... 2

35 U.S.C. § 100(b) 5

35 U.S.C. § 101..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amneal Pharm. LLC v. Jazz Pharm., Inc., IPR2015-01903, Paper 31, Final Written Decision
(Mar. 22, 2017)..... 3

REGULATIONS

21 CFR 314.53(b) 2
